

Paris, December 20, 2017

## Financière Rémy Cointreau SA/NV

## Notice to holders of

€ 65,000,000 4.00 per cent. Bonds due 2023 (ISIN BE0002204700), unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by Rémy Cointreau, and listed on Euronext Brussels (the « Bonds »)

Financière Rémy Cointreau SA/NV hereby gives notice to holders of the Bonds that Standard & Poor's Ratings Services, the sole rating agent for the Bonds, has been replaced by Moody's Investors Service ("Moody's").

Moody's is established in the European Union and is registered under Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009, of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 September 2009 on credit rating agencies, as amended from time to time. As such, Moody's is included in the list of credit rating agencies published by the European Securities and Markets Authority on its website in accordance with such Regulation.

A rating is not a recommendation to buy, sell or hold securities and may be subject to suspension, change or withdrawal at any time by the assigning rating agency.

## About Financière Rémy Cointreau SA/NV

Financière Rémy Cointreau SA/NV is a limited liability company under the laws of Belgium, with registered office at avenue des Arts 19 A-D, 1200 Brussels, RPM number 0885.782.521, and phone number + 32 2 229 25 70.

## About Rémy Cointreau

The Rémy Cointreau Group is a leading operator in the global Wine & Spirits market with sales of €1,094.9 million for the year ended 31 March 2017 and approximately 1,800 employees. The Rémy Cointreau Group, whose origins in the Charente region date back to 1724, is the result of the merger in 1990 of the holding companies of the Hériard Dubreuil and Cointreau families, which controlled E. Rémy Martin & Cie SA and Cointreau & Cie SA respectively. Rémy Cointreau has a portfolio of global, upmarket brands, including the Rémy Martin and Louis XIII cognacs, the Cointreau liqueur as well as the Metaxa, Mount Gay, St-Rémy, The Botanist, Bruichladdich, Port Charlotte, Octomore, Westland and The Domaine des Hautes Glaces spirits. Rémy Cointreau is listed on NYSE Euronext Paris.